

Nos. 07-21 & 07-25

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

WILLIAM CRAWFORD, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MARION COUNTY ELECTION BOARD, ET AL.,
Respondents.

INDIANA DEMOCRATIC PARTY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

TODD ROKITA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF TEXAS, ALABAMA, COLORADO, FLORIDA, HAWAII,
MICHIGAN, NEBRASKA, PUERTO RICO, AND SOUTH DAKOTA
AS *AMICI CURIAE* SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

R. TED CRUZ
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

KENT C. SULLIVAN
First Assistant Attorney
General

PHILIP A. LIONBERGER
Assistant Solicitor General

DAVID S. MORALES
Deputy Attorney General for
Civil Litigation

P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
(512) 936-1700

[Additional counsel listed on
inside cover]

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL FOR AMICI

TROY KING
Attorney General of Alabama

JOHN W. SUTHERS
Attorney General of Colorado

BILL McCOLLUM
Attorney General of Florida

MARK J. BENNETT
Attorney General of Hawaii

MICHAEL A. COX
Attorney General of Michigan

JON BRUNING
Attorney General of Nebraska

ROBERTO J. SÁNCHEZ-RAMOS
Secretary of Justice of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico

LAWRENCE E. LONG
Attorney General of South Dakota

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents. i

Table of Authorities. iii

Interest of *Amici Curiae*. 1

Summary of the Argument. 1

Argument. 2

I. Voter Fraud Is a Serious Concern.. . . . 2

 A. The History of Our Nation Demonstrates the Ongoing Threat of Voter Fraud.. . . . 3

 B. Voter Impersonation at the Polls Is Likewise a Serious Threat to the Integrity of Our Electoral Process. 6

 C. Congress and All 50 States Have Legislated to Prohibit and Prevent Voter Fraud.. . . . 9

II. The Seventh Circuit Was Correct to Apply the “More Flexible” Standard of the “Ordinary Litigation” Test to Indiana’s Photo-ID Requirement.. . . . 14

III. Indiana’s Photo-ID Requirement Passes Constitutional Muster Under the Ordinary Litigation Test. 17

A. Requiring Photo ID Imposes a Negligible Burden on the Right to Vote.....	17
B. Photo-ID Requirements Curtail Voting Fraud and Help to Promote Voter Confidence in the Electoral Process.....	26
C. The Substantial State Interests Outweigh the Slight Burden on Petitioners' Interests..	30
Conclusion.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	14-17, 24, 26, 30
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	14, 16, 17, 26, 30, 31
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005).....	15
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 504 F.Supp.2d 1333 (N.D. Ga. 2007).	10
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 472 F.3d 949 (CA7 2007).	14-15, 18, 27, 28
<i>Eu v. San Francisco County Democratic Cent. Comm.</i> , 489 U.S. 214 (1989).	1, 27
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	30
<i>Ill. State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979).....	15
<i>Ind. Democratic Party v. Rokita</i> , 458 F.Supp.2d 775 (S.D. Ind. 2006).	30, 31
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	14, 16, 17

Munro v. Socialist Workers Party,
479 U.S. 189 (1986)..... 15, 29, 30

Norman v. Reed, 502 U.S. 279 (1992). 14, 16

Purcell v. Gonzalez, 127 S.Ct. 5 (2006).. 2, 27

Reynolds v. Sims, 377 U.S. 533 (1964).. 2

Storer v. Brown, 415 U.S. 724 (1974).. 15, 16, 30

Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.,
479 U.S. 208 (1986).. 15

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
520 U.S. 351 (1997).. 14, 16, 30

Weinschenk v. State,
203 S.W.3d 201 (Mo. 2006).. 10, 30

Statutes, Rules, and Constitutional Provisions:

10 ILL. COMP. STAT. ANN. 5/4-105..... 11

108-00-009 ARK. CODE R. §901..... 11

21-000-021 MISS. CODE R. §§1-13..... 11

25 PA. CONS. STAT. ANN. §3050(a)-(a.1). 13

42 U.S.C. §15301, *et seq.*..... 9, 13

42 U.S.C. §15483(b).....	9
42 U.S.C. §15484.....	9
42 U.S.C. §15485.....	9
950 MASS. CODE REGS. 52.03(5B).....	11
ALA. CODE §17-9-30(b).....	13
ALA. CODE §17-9-30(f).....	13
ALASKA STAT. §15.15.225(a)-(b).....	13
ARIZ. REV. STAT. ANN. §16-579(A).....	13
ARK. CODE ANN. §7-5-305(a).....	11
CAL. CODE REGS. tit. 2, §20107.....	11
CAL. ELEC. CODE §14243.....	12
COLO. REV. STAT. ANN. §1-1-104(19.5).....	13
COLO. REV. STAT. ANN. §1-7-110(1)-(2).....	13
CONN. GEN. STAT. ANN. §9-261(a).....	13
D.C. CODE §1-1001.7(i)(1), (3).....	12
D.C. CODE §1-1001.7(i)(6).....	11
DEL. CODE ANN. tit. 15, §4937(a).....	13

FLA. STAT. ANN. §101.043.	10
FLA. STAT. ANN. §101.048.	10
FLA. STAT. ANN. §97.0535.	10
GA. CODE ANN. §21-2-417.	10
GA. CODE ANN. §21-2-417.1.	10
GA. CODE ANN. §21-2-417(b).	10
HAW. REV. STAT. ANN. §11-136.	11
Help America Vote Act of 2002 (HAVA), Pub. L. 107-252, 116 Stat. 1666.	9
IDAHO CODE §34-410.	11
IND. CODE ANN. §3-11.7-5-2.5.	10
IND. CODE ANN. §3-11-10-1.2.	32
IND. CODE ANN. §3-11-10.5.	17
IND. CODE ANN. §3-11-8-16.	17
IND. CODE ANN. §3-11-8-18.	17
IND. CODE ANN. §3-11-8-25.1(a).	10
IND. CODE ANN. §3-11-8-25.1(d).	10

IND. CODE ANN. §3-5-2-40.5.	10
IND. CODE ANN. §9-24-16-10.	25, 32
IND. CODE ANN. §§3-11.7-1-2 to -6-3.	17
IND. CODE ANN. §§3-11-8-7 to -8.	17
IND. CODE ANN. §§3-7-10-1 to -48-10.	17
IOWA CODE ANN. §49.77(1).	12
IOWA CODE ANN. §49.77(4)(a).	12
KAN. STAT. ANN. §25-2908(c)(4).	13
KAN. STAT. ANN. §25-2908(d).	13
KAN. STAT. ANN. §25-2908(h).	13
KY. REV. STAT. ANN. §117.227.	13
LA. REV. STAT. ANN. §18:562(A).	12
MASS. GEN. LAWS ANN. ch.54, §76B(a).	11
MD. CODE ANN., ELEC. LAW §10-312.	12
ME. REV. STAT. ANN. tit. 21-A, §121(1-A).	12
MICH. COMP. LAWS ANN. §168.523(1).	12
MINN. R. 8200.5500.	12

MINN. STAT. ANN. §201.061(3).	12
MISS. CODE ANN. §23-15-169.5.	11
MO. ANN. STAT. §115.427.	10
MO. ANN. STAT. §115.427(5).	10
MONT. ADMIN. R. 44.3.2102(6).	13
MONT. CODE ANN. §13-13-114(1)(a).	13
N.C. GEN. STAT. §163-166.12(a).	11
N.D. CENT. CODE §16.1-05-07(1)-(3).	12
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. §654:12(III).	12
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. §654:7-a(II).	12
N.H. REV. STAT. ANN. §659:13.	11, 12
N.J. STAT. ANN. §19:15-17(b).	11
N.M. STAT. ANN. §1-1-23.	13
N.M. STAT. ANN. §1-1-24.	13
N.M. STAT. ANN. §1-12-7.1(D).	13
N.Y. COMP. CODES R. & REGS. tit. 9, §6217.6(k).	11
N.Y. ELEC. LAW §8-302(2).	11

N.Y. ELEC. LAW §8-302(2-a).	11
N.Y. ELEC. LAW §8-303(1)-(2)(a)(1)..	11
NEB. REV. STAT. ANN. §32-914(2)(a)-(b).	11
NEB. REV. STAT. ANN. §32-914(2)(c).	11
NEV. REV. STAT. ANN. §293.2725(1)(a).	11
OHIO ADMIN. CODE §111-12-03(C)(8).	13
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. §3505.18(A)(1)..	13
OKLA. ADMIN. CODE §230:35-5-113.3.	11
OKLA. STAT. ANN. tit. 26, §7-115.2.	11
OR. REV. STAT. §254.385(1)..	12
OR. REV. STAT. §254.465.	12
OR. REV. STAT. §254.474.	12
P.R. LAWS ANN. tit. 16, §3059..	13
P.R. LAWS ANN. tit. 16, §3061..	13
R.I. GEN. LAWS §17-20-6.2.	11
S.C. CODE ANN. §7-13-710.	13
S.C. CODE ANN. §7-5-620.	13

S.D. ADMIN. R. 5:02:05:25.....	12
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS §12-18-6.1.	12
S.D. CODIFIED LAWS §12-18-6.2.	12
TENN. CODE ANN. §2-7-112(a)(1).....	13
TEX. ELEC. CODE ANN. §63.008(a).	13
TEX. ELEC. CODE ANN. §63.0101.....	13
U.S. CONST. art. I, §4, cl.1.....	15
UTAH CODE ANN. §20A-3-104(1)(a)-(c).	13
UTAH CODE ANN. §20A-3-105.5(4).	13
VA. CODE ANN. §24.2-643(B).....	13
VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 17, §2563.	11
W. VA. CODE ANN. §3-2-10(g).	11
WASH. REV. CODE ANN. §29A.08.113(1).	13
WASH. REV. CODE ANN. §29A.44.205.	13
WIS. STAT. ANN. §6.34(2)-(3).	11
WYO. STAT. ANN. §22-3-118(b).	11

Other Authorities:

- 148 CONG. REC. S10488 (Oct. 16, 2002). 29
- 148 CONG. REC. S2529 (Apr. 11, 2002). 29
- A Bill Relating to Requiring a Voter to Present
Proof of Identification: Hearing on Tex. H.B.
218 Before the House Comm. on Elections,
80th Leg., R.S. (Feb. 28, 2007), [http://www.
house.state.tx.us/committees/broadcasts.
php?session=80&committeeCode=240](http://www.house.state.tx.us/committees/broadcasts.php?session=80&committeeCode=240) 7
- A Bill Relating to Requiring a Voter to Present
Proof of Identification: Hearing on Tex. H.B. 218
Before S. Comm. on State Affairs, 80th Leg., R.S.
(Apr. 30, 2007), [http://www.senate.state.tx.us/
avarchive/?yr=2007&lim=200](http://www.senate.state.tx.us/avarchive/?yr=2007&lim=200). 6-7, 28
- Ala H.B. 381, R.S. (2007). 14
- Brennan Ctr. for Just. at N.Y.U. Sch. of
Law & Spencer Overton, Response to Report
of 2005 Comm'n on Fed. Election Reform
(2005), [http://www.carterbakerdissent.com/
final_carterbaker_rebuttal092005.pdf](http://www.carterbakerdissent.com/final_carterbaker_rebuttal092005.pdf). 22-23
- Cal. A.B. 9, R.S. (2007). 14
- Cal. S.B. 173, R.S. (2007). 14

Commissioner Given Probation for Voting Fraud,
 Nov. 10, 2005, ASSOC. PRESS, <http://abclocal.go.com/ktrk/story?section=state&id=3622674>. 5-6

David B. Muhlhausen & Keri Weber Sikich,
 A Report of the Heritage Center for Data Analysis:
 “New Analysis Shows Voter Identification Laws
 Do Not Reduce Turnout,” (2007), http://www.heritage.org/Research/LegalIssues/upload/cda_07-04.pdf. 19, 20, 23

Debate, Prof. Bradley A. Smith of Capital Univ.
 Sch. of Law & Prof. Edward B. Foley of Ohio
 State Univ., “Voter ID: What’s at Stake?,”
 156 U. PA. L. REV. (PENNUMBRA) 241 (2007),
 at <http://www.pennumbra.com/debates/pdfs/voterid.pdf>. 24-25, 26

Derrick Nunnally, *Man Covicted of Double Voting:
 “I Forgot” Dosen’t Get Toas Resident Off Hook*,
 MILWAUKEE J. SENTINEL, Aug. 22, 2007,
<http://www.jsonline.com/story/index.aspx?id=651215>. 7

*Five Rio Grande Valley Residents Indicted for
 Voter Fraud Allegedly from 2006 Election Cycle*,
 June 1, 2007, <http://www.edinburgpolitics.com/?p=82>. 5

*Former Port Lavaca Councilwoman Briseno to
 Serve Five Years in Prison for Voter Fraud*,
 June 25, 2007, <http://www.freerepublic.com/focus/f-news/1856131/posts>. 5

Frank B. Strickland & Anne W. Lewis,
It's About Fraud, Not Jim Crow,
 WASH. POST, Aug. 30, 2005. 8

Ga. S. Res. 4, R.S. (2007). 14

Greg Reeves, *One Person, One Vote? Not Always*,
 KANSAS CITY STAR, Sept. 5, 2004,
[http://www.angelfire.com/pa/sergeman/issues
 /elections/onevote.html](http://www.angelfire.com/pa/sergeman/issues/elections/onevote.html). 7-8

Hearing on Non-Citizen Voting Before the
 Comm. on House Admin., 109th Cong. (2006). 4

Ill. H.B. 3418, 95th Leg., R.S. (2007). 14

Iowa S.F. 84, 82d Leg., R.S. (2007). 14

Jeffrey Milyo, Draft Policy Rep. for the Inst. of
 Pub. Pol'y in the Truman Sch. of Pub. Affairs,
 Univ. of Mo.: "The Effects of Photographic
 Identification on Voter Turnout in Indiana:
 A County-Level Analysis" (2007). 24

Jennifer Liberto, *Vote Illegally, Get Caught:
 What Happens? Very Little*, ST. PETERSBURG
 TIMES, July 18, 2004, [http://www.sptimes.com/
 2004/07/18/State/Vote_illegally__get_c.shtml](http://www.sptimes.com/2004/07/18/State/Vote_illegally__get_c.shtml). 28

John Fund, *Jimmy Carter Is Right*,
 WALL ST. J., May 22, 2006, [http://www.opinion
 journal.com/diary/?id=110008411](http://www.opinionjournal.com/diary/?id=110008411). 31

JOHN FUND, STEALING ELECTIONS:
 HOW VOTER FRAUD THREATENS
 OUR DEMOCRACY (2004). 31

John R. Lott, Jr., Report: “Evidence of Voter
 Fraud and the Impact That Regulations to
 Reduce Fraud Have on Voter Participation
 Rates” (Rev. ed. 2006), [http://www.vote.
 caltech.edu/VoterID/ssrn-id925611.pdf](http://www.vote.caltech.edu/VoterID/ssrn-id925611.pdf). 20, 23, 27

Kan. S.B. 169, R.S. (2007).. 14

LARRY J. SABATO & GLENN R. SIMPSON,
 DIRTY LITTLE SECRETS: THE PERSISTENCE OF
 CORRUPTION IN AMERICAN POLITICS (1996). 3

Manny Garcia and Tom Dubocq, *Unregistered
 Voters Cast Ballots in Dade: Dead Man’s Vote,
 Scores of Others Were Allowed Illegally,
 Herald Finds*, MIAMI HERALD, Dec. 24, 2000, [http:
 //www.englishfirst.org/ballots/deadvote.htm](http://www.englishfirst.org/ballots/deadvote.htm). 8

Mary Ann Cavazos, *Robstown Woman Indicted
 and Jailed in Voter-Fraud Case*, CALLER-TIMES,
 June 16, 2006, [http://www.caller.com/ccct/
 local_news/article/0,1641,CCCT_811_4779588,00.
 html](http://www.caller.com/ccct/local_news/article/0,1641,CCCT_811_4779588,00.html). 5

Mass. S.B. 440, 185th Leg., R.S. (2007).. 14

Md. S.B. 597, R.S. (2007). 14

Minn. H.F. 121, 85th Leg., R.S. (2007). 14

Miss. H.B. 309, 824, 920, 1386, 1388,
 1408, S.B. 2038, 2121, 2256, 2617, 2700,
 R.S. (2007). 14

N.C. H.B. 185, R.S. (2007). 14

N.M. H.B. 628, 48th Leg., R.S. (2007). 14

Nev. S.B. 385, 74th Leg., R.S. (2007). 14

*Nueces County Indictment in Voter Fraud
 Investigation*, ASSOC. PRESS, Jan. 19, 2007,
[http://www.kristv.com/global/story.
 asp?s=4263338](http://www.kristv.com/global/story.asp?s=4263338). 5-6

Okla. S.B. 15, 51st Leg., R.S. (2007). 14

Reeves County Woman Convicted for Voter Fraud,
 June 28, 2006, [http://www.brackettville.info/
 modules/news/article.php?storyid=1186](http://www.brackettville.info/modules/news/article.php?storyid=1186). 6

*Refugio County Commissioner Pleads Guilty to
 Election Fraud Scheme*, Oct. 9, 2007,
[http://www.setexasrecord.com/news/
 202316-refugio-county-commissioner-
 pleads-guilty-to-election-fraud-scheme](http://www.setexasrecord.com/news/202316-refugio-county-commissioner-pleads-guilty-to-election-fraud-scheme). 5

REPORT OF NAT'L COMM'N ON FED. ELECTION
 REFORM: BUILDING CONFIDENCE IN
 U.S. ELECTIONS (2005). 9, 25, 27

Report to the U.S. Election Assistance
 Comm’n on Best Practices to Improve
 Voter Identification Requirements Pursuant
 to the Help America Vote Act of 2002,
 Eagleton Inst. of Pols., Rutgers, The State
 Univ. of N.J., & Moritz College of Law,
 Ohio State Univ. (2006). 18

Sara Perkins, *Hidalgo County DA: Convictions
 Hard to Get in Voter Fraud Cases*, THE MONITOR,
 Aug. 4, 2007, [http://www.themonitor.com/
 onset?id=4277&template=article.html](http://www.themonitor.com/onset?id=4277&template=article.html). 28

Sara Perkins, *Valley Officials, Observers at
 Odds Over Need for New Voter ID Laws*,
 THE MONITOR, Apr. 24, 2007, [http://www.
 themonitor.com/common/printer/
 view.php?db=monitortx&id=1855](http://www.themonitor.com/common/printer/view.php?db=monitortx&id=1855). 8

Stephen Ansolabehere, Elting R. Morison
 Professor, Dep’t of Pol. Sci., MIT, Paper
 Presented at N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L.
 Symp.: “Access Versus Integrity in Voter
 Identification Requirements” (2007),
[http://web.mit.edu/polisci/portl/cces/material/
 NYU_Identification1.pdf](http://web.mit.edu/polisci/portl/cces/material/NYU_Identification1.pdf). 22, 32

Steven F. Huefner, *Remedying Election Wrongs*,
 44 HARV. J. ON LEGIS. 265 (2007). 3-4

Task Force on Fed. Election Sys.,
John Mark Hansen, *Chap. VI: Verification
of Identity* (2001), [http://www.tcf.org/
publications/electionreform/
ncfer/hansen_chap6_verification.pdf](http://www.tcf.org/publications/electionreform/ncfer/hansen_chap6_verification.pdf). 23

Tenn. H.B. 938, S.B. 227,
105th Leg., R.S. (2007). 14

Tex. H.B. 218, 80th Leg., R.S. (2007). 14

Timothy Vercellotti & David Anderson,
Paper Presented at 2006 Ann. Meeting
of Am. Pol. Sci. Ass’n, Philadelphia, Pa.,
Aug. 31-Sept. 3, 2006: “Protecting the
Franchise, or Restricting It?: The
Effects of Voter Identification Requirements
on Turnout,” [http://moritzlaw.osu.edu/blogs/
tokaji/voter%20id%20and%20turnout
%20study.pdf](http://moritzlaw.osu.edu/blogs/tokaji/voter%20id%20and%20turnout%20study.pdf). 18-19

TRACY CAMPBELL, DELIVER THE VOTE:
A HISTORY OF ELECTION FRAUD, AN AMERICAN
POLITICAL TRADITION—1742-2004 (2005) 3, 4

Wash. H.B. 1468, 60th Leg., R.S. (2007). 14
